obligations under finance leases and other borrowings previously included in bank and other borrowings are
now included within lease liabilities, and the carrying amount of the corresponding lease asset is identified as a
right-of-use asset. There is no impact on the opening balance of equity.

Progressive Path Group Holdings Limited54

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2020

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

Impacts on adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

The Group as lessor

The Group leases certain motor vehicles and machinery in related to revenue generating from construction
machinery rental. The accounting policies applicable to the Group as lessor remain substantially unchanged from
those under HKAS 17 Leases.

The following table summarises the impact of transition to HKFRS 16 Leases at 1 April 2019. Line items that were
not affected by the adjustments have not been included.

Carrying
amount

previously
reported at

31 March
2019

Impact on
adoption of

HKFRS 16

Carrying
amount as
restated at

1 April
2019

 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment (a), (b) and (c) 107,371 1,380 108,751
Bank and other borrowings

– current portion (a) 36,813 (5,125) 31,688
Bank and other borrowings

– non-current portion (a) 11,353 (11,353) –
Obligations under finance leases

– current portion (b) 30,078 (30,078) –
Obligations under finance leases

– non-current portion (b) 26,563 (26,563) –
Lease liabilities – current portion (a), (b) and (c) – 36,384 36,384
Lease liabilities – non-current portion (a), (b) and (c) – 38,115 38,115

Notes:

(a)	 Included in bank and other borrowings as at 31 March 2019 was approximately HK$16,478,000 which related to
the purchase of machinery under sale-leaseback arrangement which in substance classified as finance leases are now
included within lease liabilities under HKFRS 16 Leases. The carrying amount of the related assets of approximately
HK$19,459,000 has been reclassified from machinery included in property, plant and equipment to right-of-use assets
included in property, plant and equipment.

(b)	 The obligations under finance leases as at 31 March 2019 of approximately HK$56,641,000 are now included within